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The Response of the  

Criminal Bar Association of England & Wales  

to the Consultation on Reforming the Advocates’ Graduated Fee Scheme 

About the Criminal Bar Association 

The Criminal Bar Association of England and Wales (“the CBA”) represents the views and 

interests of practising members of the criminal Bar in England and Wales.  The CBA’s role is 

to promote and maintain the highest professional standards in the practice of law; to provide 

professional education, training and assistance with continuing professional development; to 

assist with consultation undertaken in connection with the criminal law or the legal 

profession; and to promote and represent the professional interests of its members.  

The CBA is the largest specialist Bar association, with over 4,000 subscribing members, and 

represents all practitioners in the field of criminal law at the Bar.  Most practitioners are in 

self-employed, private practice, working from sets of Chambers based in major towns and 

cities throughout the country. 

This response to the Ministry of Justice’s consultation on its proposed reform to the 

Advocates’ Graduated Fee Scheme (“the AGFS”) has been prepared and provided on behalf 

of the membership of the CBA. 

Overview 

The Ministry of Justice’s consultation on reform of the AGFS proposes a scheme that is in 

outline broadly the same as that presented by the original working group in 2015. However 

there are some significant aspects of the consultation that deviate from the scheme that was 

originally developed.  

Financial viability is a major concern at all levels for all members of the Bar undertaking 

publicly funded work. All work of this type is of high importance. As has recently been 

reported by the House of Commons Public Accounts Select Committee, the Criminal Justice 
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system is in crisis. The system relies too often on the goodwill and professional commitment 

of barristers working for no or very little money.   This cannot continue. 

We wish to make it clear at the outset of this response that the overall budget for criminal 

advocacy is far too low. Fees have been reduced repeatedly over the years. All of the answers 

we give should be read in the light of this observation.  

Members of the Criminal Bar Association have expressed a range of views in response to the 

proposed changes. There are major concerns that this scheme in reality could result in a 

concealed cut to barristers’ incomes. The profession did not engage in designing the 

architecture of this scheme to facilitate further cuts to an already meagre budget. If this is the 

effect, then the aims of the proposal will be defeated, and the public interest in having a 

strong, diverse, sustainable Criminal Bar will also be defeated. 

Hence, in this document the CBA as an organisation does not advocate a position either in 

favour or against the proposals.  We acknowledge that the principles underlying reform of the 

scheme are rational.  However, there are parts of the proposed scheme which require 

substantial amendment before the scheme is introduced, in order to ensure that it meets its key 

objective: to ‘reflect, and pay for, the actual work done’ (para. 1.7 of the Consultation Paper).  

We have responded to the specific questions proposed by the Ministry of Justice in the 

Consultation Paper, and we have provided some further observations. We have been unable to 

answer all the questions with a simple yes or no, and where the answers are mixed we have 

indicated it by stating ‘yes/no’. 

The serious and significant issues the Bar has with this scheme can be summarised as follows 

and will be repeated in the body of the document.  

 The budget is inadequate for criminal legal aid. 

 We must protect our Junior members and we fear the proposed fees for them are 

inadequate. 

 Index linking is essential to avoid further erosion of fees.  

 Regular review of the scheme is required. 

 Discrete aspects of the scheme causing particular concern are dealt with in detail 

below in response to the questions. These include; 

 Categorisation of some serious offences (see question 10). 
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 The certificate of readiness proposals are unacceptable. 

 Cracked trials and elected cases are not adequately remunerated in the proposals. 

 There is a real risk that unrealistic fees for the most junior work will hinder attempts 

to make the profession more diverse and representative of society, by discouraging 

entrants who lack independent means. 

 Please see our proposals and objections about special preparation at question 17. 

Responses to the consultation questionnaire 

Q1: Do you agree with the proposed contents of the bundle? Please state yes/no and 

give reasons.  

Yes/No. 

We recognise that the proposed changes to the scheme are an improvement on the current 

scheme, but we see no reason for standard appearances beyond the first six to be included in 

the bundle.  If the scheme seeks to remunerate work done, then the work involved in standard 

appearances beyond the first six should be separately remunerated, as with all other standard 

appearances.  Cases involving more than six standard appearances are likely to be more 

complex, or have issues which require additional work to resolve.  This should be 

remunerated.  This is likely to affect a very small (and, with Better Case Management) 

diminishing number of cases and have a minimal impact on the cost of the scheme. 

We add that the proposed fees for mentions, sentences and PTPHs are still too low for the 

long-term sustainability of practice for the very junior Bar, and are a major disincentive for 

prospective advocates who lack independent means. They are bad for diversity.  This is the 

position of what seems to us to be the majority of our members, at least of those who have 

made their views known.  Many of the most junior criminal barristers on first entering the 

profession rely on covering hearings for more senior barristers, until they are able to build up 

a practice of their own.  Some members are more confident of the benefits elsewhere 

outweighing this legitimate concern. 

Q2: Do you agree that the first six standard appearances should be paid separately? 

Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes. 
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One of the policy objectives of the proposed scheme is “ensuring the scheme pays for work 

done”.  To this end, all work done should be specifically remunerated.  For this reason all 

standard appearances should be paid separately. 

Q3: Do you agree that hearings in excess of six should be remunerated as part of the 

bundle? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

No.   

Please see our answer to questions 1 and 2. 

Q4: Do you agree that the second day of trial advocacy should be paid for separately? 

Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes. 

One of the policy objectives of the proposed scheme is “ensuring the scheme pays for work 

done”. To pay for the second day of trial separately helps to achieve this aim. It also correctly 

differentiates between 1-day and 2-day trials. 

It is also a guiding policy objective to “remove as far as possible any perverse incentives”.  

The proposed scheme removes the perverse incentive to ensure that cases are completed in 

either 1 or (more likely) 3 days.   

Q5: Do you agree that we should introduce the more complex and nuanced 

category/offence system proposed? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes.  

A more nuanced system is appropriate to correctly assess the relative complexity, difficulty, 

and work involved in different offences.  However, for the reasons set out below, we think 

that improvements should be made to the categorisations and bandings. 

Q6: Do you agree that this is the best way to capture complexity? Please state yes/no 

and give reasons.  

Yes. 



Page 5 of 16 

As with question 5, a more nuanced system is appropriate to correctly assess the relative 

complexity, difficulty, and work involved in different offences.   

Q7: Do you agree that a category of standard cases should be introduced? Please state 

yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes. 

Changes are required to the remuneration of cases at the lower end of the spectrum of 

seriousness.  This is because the proposed changes will otherwise have a disproportionate 

effect on the most junior practitioners who deal with these cases regularly and often almost to 

the exclusion of all others. Examples include causing actual bodily harm, affray, and 

relatively low level drug offences.  The rate for the “standard” case (which encompasses a 

large number of cases) needs to increase.   

Q8: Do you agree with the categories proposed? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

No. 

Whereas the proposed system of categories is an improvement over the present system, we 

invite the Ministry of Justice to consult further on the categories with a view to providing 

further categories and bandings in order to more accurately capture the complexity of cases. 

Q9: Do you agree with the bandings proposed? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes/No. 

Whereas the proposed system of categories is an improvement over the present system, we 

invite the Ministry of Justice to consult further on the bandings with a view to providing 

further categories and bandings in order to more accurately capture the complexity of cases. 

Q10: Do you agree with the individual mapping of offences to categories and bandings 

as set out in Annex 4? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

No. Not all of them. 

In our view the following offences are in the wrong categories: 
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1. Section 20 OAPA 1861, wounding or inflicting grievous bodily harm.  Consider 

catastrophic brain injury cases. These can be exceptionally complex yet will pay out at a 

standard case fee.  This offence should be reclassified as 3.4. 

2. Conspiracy to burgle, high value burglary (e.g. in excess of £100,000).  Consider high 

value vehicle thefts from multiple dwellings or a Hatton Garden-type burglary.  These 

should be classified as 10.1 cases.  They are rare, and would be easy to categorise by the 

value of the goods stolen (or where attempt is made to steal).  Sentencing in these cases 

depends on such a valuation.  It is inconceivable that there would not be a case 

summary or witness statement that sets out the loss or potential loss to evidence value. 

3. Certain sexual offences. We have identified some sexual offences that appear to have 

been incorrectly categorised, e.g. incest by a man with a girl under thirteen, pursuant to 

the 1956 Act, which is presently category ‘J’ would now be 4.3 (the lowest category).  

There needs to be a further review and rationalising of how these offences are 

categorised so that advocates are not caught out (and underpaid) in certain historic 

cases, which are, by their nature, often the hardest cases to conduct. We think there 

should be a separate category for offences where the complainant witnesses are aged 

under 16, as these cases are particularly serious and difficult. 

4. Violent disorder and affray.  Both violent disorder and affray receive inappropriately 

low categorisations considering the factual complexity of many public order matters.  

This is particularly the case with respect to violent disorder which is often charged as an 

alternative to charging the offence of riot, when the offence of riot would be more 

appropriate.  Such offences, where there has been an alleged serious breakdown of 

public order, often involve reviewing very large quantities of witness evidence and 

CCTV, and the cross-examination of a large number of police officers, and in some 

cases of opposing parties in an incident of public disorder. 

What we have set out, immediately above, is not intended to be an exhaustive list. It 

demonstrates the role and function of having a standing committee to review how the 

AGFS works.  Further detail on this is provided in the section Need for an AGFS review 

below. 

There is no mention in the consultation paper of how it is proposed to stop the old system 

of new or unusual offences going automatically into Class H.   
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Q11: Do you agree with the individual fees proposed in Annex 2 (Indicative Fee 

Table)? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes/No. 

Although we agree that the proposed changes to the structure of the scheme are an 

improvement on the existing scheme, in our view the differential between the lowest and the 

highest cases remains too great. Further (and this links with how much money is in the 

system), pay progression is not achieved by setting rates that at the bottom end are too low, if 

the effect is to discourage people of the highest calibre from entering or staying in the 

profession. We invite the Ministry of Justice to reconsider the feasibility of these rates and to 

adjust them in favour of the most junior practitioners, while not flattening the improved 

upward trajectory of fee progression. 

Q12: Do you agree with the relativities between the individual fees proposed in Annex 2 

(Indicative Fee Table)? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes/No. 

Please refer to our answer to question 11 above. 

Q13: Do you agree with the relativities proposed to decide fees between types of 

advocate? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

No.   

Consistent with our response to questions 11 and 12, we are concerned that this is at present a 

missed opportunity for redistribution in favour of junior advocates and that pay progression 

should not be achieved simply by imposing unreasonable rates of pay at the bottom end. 

Q14: Do you agree that we should retain Pages of Prosecution Evidence as a factor for 

measuring complexity in drugs and dishonesty cases? Please state yes/no and give 

reasons.  

Yes. 

This is an accurate measure of complexity in these cases. 
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Q15: Do you agree that the relative fees for guilty pleas, cracks and full trials are 

correct? Please state yes/no and give reasons. 

We take no specific view on the relative fees for guilty pleas, cracks, and full trials. 

Q16: Do you agree that the point at which the defence files a certificate of trial 

readiness should trigger the payment of the cracked trial fee? Please state yes/no and 

give reasons.  

No. 

Actual service of the Certificate of Readiness (“COR”) is impractical as a trigger for the point 

at which a cracked trial fee can be claimed.  A date fixed by the Court is more appropriate. 

This is for the following reasons: 

 The proposal would create unfairness if instructing solicitors cannot serve the COR 

because of prosecution failings or an uncooperative client right up to trial; 

 Counsel do not bear responsibility for service of (and, because we are generally not 

litigators cannot serve) the COR; 

 The newly proposed arrangement is undesirable: it may (be perceived to) encourage 

manipulation of the system e.g. early service of the COR to gain the fee, thereby 

creating a perverse incentive which the proposed scheme seeks to avoid. 

 The date of service is fixed in time at the PTPH (for which the PTPH form provides); 

We propose either that the cracked trial trigger should remain as it is, or that an alternative 

trigger for a cracked trial would be the “Stage 2” date (i.e. after service of full case papers and 

the date for filing of Defence Statement).  Such a date would necessarily be after instructed 

counsel will have properly reviewed the case, having worked on the basis that the trial would 

be effective.  This ought to have a negligible impact on the cost of the scheme but a 

significant positive impact for advocates who have prepared a case – at an appropriate stage 

taking into account the encouragement given by Better Case Management to prepare a case 

early – but where the case then cracks for reasons outside of the control of the advocate. 
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Q17: Do you agree that special preparation should be retained in the circumstances set 

out in Section 7 of the consultation document? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes. 

We invite the Ministry of Justice to adopt the following alternative arrangement for special 

preparation claims.   

The removal of remuneration based on served number of prosecution pages of evidence 

(“PPE”), in most cases, would be a major concession by advocates.  There will be cases that 

could pay very poorly under the proposed scheme.  For example, in the case of a Great Train 

Robbery-type case that has 9,000 served pages, the proposed scheme would pay at most 

£1,700 if a firearm offence was charged alongside the main offence of robbery; further, large 

amounts of raw data, video material, unused material, or third party disclosure has to be 

reviewed, considered, extracted, and conveniently presented for juries in an acceptable agreed 

form.  We propose that there needs to be an alternative to special preparation, akin to the 

Interim Fixed Fee Offer scheme (“IFFO”) that replaced the Very High Cost Cases scheme 

(“VHCCs”). This would be a pre-emptive scheme which could work as an alternative to 

special preparation if both sides (Legal Aid Agency and advocate) were to agree in a 

particular case.  The CBA has specifically raised this in discussion with analysts working for 

the Ministry of Justice and the Legal Aid Agency.  The idea would be that loss-making cases 

under the new scheme (save for an ex post facto special preparation application) would permit 

application to the Legal Aid Agency for an uplift.  Application would be allowed in advance 

of starting substantial work on the case.  The conditions would be as follows: 

1. Advocates would have to apply promptly for the uplift upon receiving the material that 

would otherwise tend to make remuneration unfeasible; 

2. Advocates would make representations along the lines of the Interim Fixed Fee Offer 

(‘IFFO’) scheme to a costs assessor working for the Legal Aid Agency; 

3. Once the uplift is agreed, there would be no facility to renegotiate or claim for special 

prep in the same case again – unless there was a substantial change in circumstances 

(under the IFFO it is a 30% increase in material served from what was previously 

agreed). This escape route would have to be appropriately drafted in the regulations, to 
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avoid perceived opportunities for abuse. It would have distinct advantages for both 

advocates and the Legal Aid Agency for these reasons: 

(1) Advocates would know what they were going to be paid in advance; 

(2) Advocates would not have to keep excessive records of all work done – often in 

cases where they had no idea the case was going to become so complex; 

(3) Advocates would have to be realistic about the work they actually needed to do at 

the outset rather than what the Legal Aid Agency can tend to relay is its view of 

speculative churning of hours.  This reform would remove what can seem to be a 

contest between instructed advocates and the Legal Aid Agency when advocates 

try to prise payment for work done; 

(4) The Legal Aid Agency would have certainty of costs at the start (or early on) in 

cases.  That is valuable; 

(5) The administrative burden on the Legal Aid Agency would be substantially 

reduced.  What would be required is an assessment at the very outset, rather than 

having to go through masses of work records in a later (ex post facto) special 

preparation application; 

(6) An inevitable reduction in costs appeals; 

(7) The National Taxing Team and Very High Cost Cases teams now work together.  

Their combined knowledge will make for a more consistent and fair approach 

than at present because those costs assessing teams do this kind of assessment 

already; 

(8) Data would be collected and a body of knowledge would be developed by both 

sides to effectively identify flaws in the AGFS in cases that were not being 

remunerated properly within the AGFS structure. 

(9) In addition, we consider that the limitation of special preparation to ‘novel’ facts 

or points of law is too restrictive, and will prevent appropriate payment for work 

that is necessarily done at present on ‘very unusual or novel’ points. We can see 

no principled reason for the restriction. 
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Q18: Do you agree that the wasted preparation provisions should remain unchanged? 

Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes. 

Wasted preparation is unfortunate and, by the nature of the payment scheme, is not down to 

the individual fault of the barrister.  Where wasted preparation occurs, in the absence of a fee 

for wasted preparation the advocate concerned would go unremunerated for a substantial 

amount of work which should have had real value if circumstances beyond their control had 

not intervened. 

Q19: Do you agree with the proposed approach on ineffective trials? Please state 

yes/no and give reasons.  

No. 

We take the view that ineffective trial payments should be equal to the refresher.  During the 

working group’s discussions, the view was taken that the ineffective trial payment should be 

commensurate with the seriousness of the case, i.e. the fee is equal to the refresher for that 

class of case.  This was for three reasons: 

1. The case seriousness has a bearing on the amount of wasted preparation time for the 

advocate if the trial doesn’t go ahead (and the lost income); 

2. Making the fee equal to the refresher takes away arguments over when a trial started.  

For example, if there is a question over whether the case started on the first, second, or 

third day, this modified proposal will remove any potential for dispute; 

3. We understood the overall effect on fees would be minimal to the Legal Aid Agency, 

but significant for those advocates affected. 

Q20: Do you agree with the proposed approach on sentencing hearings? Please state 

yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes/No. 

It is correct that sentencing hearings should be paid separately to the brief fee.  The fee 

proposed is appropriate for simple sentencing hearings.  However, where an advocate other 
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than the trial advocate is obliged to cover a sentencing hearing in a complex matter, £100 will 

be disproportionately low compared to the work involved.  An uplift should be available in 

such cases. Since most sentence hearings now take place without an adjournment, the 

additional cost will be minimal. 

Further, there needs to be provision made for Newton hearings.  Provision for these hearings 

is missing from the consultation document (and so is missing from the terms of the 

consultation), even though it was part of the original proposal.  The proposed payment should 

be apportioned in this way: 

1. The main fee would be defined by the stage at which the plea was entered i.e. guilty 

plea fee or cracked trial fee; 

2. The date of the trial of issue would be paid at the appropriate refresher for that class of 

case irrespective of whether or not the trial of issue was effective.  This would be the 

case whether or not the trial of issue was listed as such (e.g. if something arose during 

sentence which called for an issue to be resolved by giving evidence); 

3. The reason the working group proposed this change was because it evidently is a much 

fairer arrangement.  Counsel with responsibility for preparing the case for trial of issue 

does so on the basis that the matter is to be litigated.  This requires significant 

preparation.  The defendant is very likely to lose significant credit if he or she loses the 

trial of issue.  Counsel will often have to advise against a trial of issue on the day, 

thereby losing out on the fee that they should receive for the work they have done for 

the hearing.  Further, the present system pays the whole trial fee, even when evidence is 

called on what could be a relatively trivial issue.  The amended proposal will save 

money for the Legal Aid Agency on many cases, due to the increase in guilty plea fees, 

and reduction in trial fees payments for minor hearings.  It will also remove the perverse 

incentive for effective trials of issue, which take up court time, and trigger such fees. 

Finally, further provision needs to be made for Hospital Order case fees.  The present scheme 

reclassifies the fee to billing category ‘Class A’ in the event that a hospital order with 

restriction(s) is made.  The new scheme must change: it is an arbitrary and unjustified basis 

for remunerating work on cases.  The same preparation and strategy goes into cases regardless 

of whether a sentencing Court does in fact make a hospital order with restriction(s).  We think 

interim hospital order hearings should attract a £100 fee (due to the extra preparation required, 
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which often requires reviewing copious medical reports which often had no part to play in the 

case itself).  Further, when a case is listed for final hearing and the Court is considering 

whether to make a hospital order, the refresher appropriate for the class of case should be 

payable.  The unpalatable reality in the existing scheme (even if never acted on in practise) is 

that the scheme provides a perverse incentive for a lay client to be made the subject of a 

hospital order with restriction.  As the existing fee scheme stands, it pays far too much, or far 

too little, based on the utter contingency of an outcome which has nothing to do with the 

amount of work put in by the advocate.  This will save the Legal Aid Agency money in some 

instances, and affect a tiny pool of cases.  It will however, be much fairer for those advocates 

instructed to conduct these hearings. 

Q21: Do you agree with the proposed approach on Section 28 proceedings? Please 

state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes. 

The consultation is right that the first day of Section 28 cross-examination should be treated 

as the first day of proceedings (assuming, of course, that it takes place prior to trial).  The 

work involved is exactly the same as work during the ordinary course of the trial. 

Q22: Do you agree with the design as set out in Annex 1 (proposed scheme design)? 

Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

Yes/No. 

Whilst we agree with the outline of the scheme design as set out in Annex 1, our support is 

limited while the issues set out within this consultation response remain outstanding. 

Q23: Do you agree that we have correctly identified the range of impacts of the 

proposals as currently drafted in this consultation paper? Please state yes/no and give 

reasons.  

No. 

The impact of the proposals as they presently stand has the potential to harm the very junior 

Bar and discourage new entrants.  This has not been identified.  The most junior barristers, 

where women and from BAME backgrounds are more widely represented than at the Bar in 
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general, are most likely to be disproportionately affected by the proposal to set standard 

appearance fees at £60 and PTPH fees at £100.  Hearings generating such fees are often 

covered for more senior barristers by more junior barristers.  The fee currently set under a Bar 

Council protocol is higher than this.  Such barristers would therefore face a reduction in 

income. 

Q24: Have we correctly identified the extent of the impacts of the proposals, and forms 

of mitigation? Please state yes/no and give reasons.  

No. 

We are concerned that the equalities impact appears to show the greatest gain under the 

scheme for older white British advocates.  We are also concerned by the 6% and 7% gaps 

respectively between the changes in fees for BAME and white male advocates, and BAME 

and white female advocates. 

We are also concerned that there appears to be an error in paragraph 76 of the Impact 

Assessment where it is stated that white British males over 31 years call stand to gain the 

most, as this appears to contradict Table 10.  We are concerned in case this apparent error 

may reflect an underlying error in the handling of the data by the Ministry of Justice. 

Q25: Do you consider that the proposals will impact on the delivery of publicly funded 

criminal advocacy through the medium of Welsh? Please state yes/no and give reasons. 

No. 

There would be no impact on the delivery of publicly funded criminal advocacy through the 

medium of Welsh in comparison to its delivery through the medium of English. 

Further observations 

Funding of the Scheme 

While we see the many advantages in a more principled distribution of the available funds, we 

are firmly of the view that the available funds are too small to achieve the objective of stated 

by Sir Oliver Heald in his introduction to the Consultation Paper, that it ‘ensures fair payment 

for the work done, and provides more certainty for all advocates, in particular junior 

advocates, who we must protect’. The scheme does not remedy the erosion of real earnings by 
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criminal advocates, especially juniors, over a long period. It is an anomaly that advocates, 

unlike others who work in the public sector including Judges, do not have the benefit of at 

least a 1% indexing of their fees, while taking on greater risks as independent and normally 

self-employed professionals. This should be remedied.. 

Need for an AGFS review 

We endorse the proposal by the Bar Council for standing committees to review the operation 

of the new scheme [at 31.14 (page 7)1 of its Draft Proposal for a New Scheme]. Standing 

committees should be convened at regular intervals in the early life of the scheme, we propose 

every six months, in order to review how the AGFS is working.  Standing committees may 

need to amend parts of the scheme that have been in the real world do not meet the scheme’s 

objectives.  Their functions would include: (i) identifying and settling questions of 

interpretation so that fees are being paid fairly, reliably and consistently; (ii) classifying or re-

classifying an offence before it goes onto the statute books; (iii) revision of classification as 

and when it is realised that the scheme is producing unfair results. 

Standing committees should comprise representatives from the Legal Aid Agency, the 

Ministry of Justice, the Bar Council, the Criminal Bar Association, circuits and solicitors.  We 

think it may also be appropriate for the Crown Prosecution Service to be represented. 

 

It is a matter of concern that previous schemes introductions have come with verbal 

assurances that they would be kept under review, in order to correct errors that only came to 

light when the schemes were operational. Those assurances have not been honoured. We need 

the Ministry to guarantee that the scheme will be subject to regular review to ensure that it is 

meeting its objectives. The CBA regards this as an indispensable element of the scheme, 

without which it will fail to achieve its overriding objectives. Standing committees would be 

vital watchdogs and should proactively monitor and interrogate the scheme.   

                                                 
1 “New offences will continue to be created every year. Moreover there will continue to be changes to procedure 

and working practices that will materially affect this scheme and the results it produces. We propose that there 

should be a standing committee with LAA, Bar and solicitor representatives that meets at least twice a year and 

is empowered to make reasonable adjustments to the scheme and categorise new offences to ensure that it 

continues to operate as intended.” 

http://www.barcouncil.org.uk/media/393156/bc_agfs_working_group_summary_150110.pdf
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Standard fees for elected cases 

The fee proposed standard fee of £194 is unreasonably low, and once again will have 

disproportionate impact on the most junior practitioners.  It will affect primarily standard 

class cases, which pay £275 for a guilty plea.  The proposed fee risks creating a perverse 

incentive against counsel advising their client to plead guilty where this would be appropriate 

for the client.  Junior barristers often find that the client has not been advised adequately as to 

plea, or has not absorbed the advice until at the Crown Court; the case will have been 

prepared as a trial, but will collapse into a plea. Payment at the proposed rate is inconsistent 

with the objective of paying for work that is done. 
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